
Cabinet
13 September 2017

Published 5 September 2017

Agenda for meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 6.00 
pm on Wednesday, 13 September 2017 in the Town Hall, 
Eastbourne

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Cabinet meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located 
on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at 
the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are 
available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of 
the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor David Tutt (Leader and Chairman of Cabinet): Responsibilities aligned 
with Chief Executive and including the community strategy, local strategic 
partnership, the corporate plan and economic development.
Councillor Gill Mattock (Deputy Leader and Deputy Chairman of Cabinet): Financial 
services including accountancy, audit, purchasing and payments.
Councillor Margaret Bannister:  Tourism and leisure services.
Councillor Jonathan Dow: Place services including cleansing and recycling, parks 
and downland, engineering, building and development control, planning policy and 
strategy, environmental health and licensing.
Councillor Dean Sabri: Core support and strategic services.
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth: Direct assistance services including revenues and 
benefits, hous
[...]
ic.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  



3

Page 3

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below 
and to invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting.

7 Corporate performance - Quarter 1, 2017-18 (KD).  (Pages 17 - 54)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Planning and Strategy.
Lead Cabinet member: Councillors Gill Mattock and Dean Sabri.

8 Joint transformation programme - update (KD).  (Pages 55 - 60)

Report of Assistant Director of Business Transformation.
Cabinet lead member:  Councillor Dean Sabri.

9 Eastbourne business improvement district (BID) (KD).  (Pages 61 - 
140)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.
Lead Cabinet members:  Councillor Alan Shuttleworth 

10 Affordable housing supplementary planning document (SPD) (BPF).  
(Pages 141 - 256)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning.
Lead cabinet member:  Councillor Jonathan Dow.

11 Housing allocations policy (KD).  (Pages 257 - 378)

Report of Head of Homes First.
Lead Cabinet member:  Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

12 Community housing fund (KDGE).  (Pages 379 - 384)

Report of Director of Service Delivery.
Lead Cabinet member:  Councillors Alan Shuttleworth

13 Exclusion of the public.  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely 
to disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private 
session.  The exempt information reasons are shown beneath the items 
listed below.  Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. (The requisite notices 
having been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).



Page 4

14 Confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017.  (Pages 
385 - 388)

15 Redundancy and redeployment policy -update.  (Pages 389 - 392)

Report of Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development.     Cabinet lead member: Councillor Dean Sabri.

Exempt information reasons 1 and 2.  Information relating to an individual 
or likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Inspection of background papers – Please see contact details listed in each 
report.

Public right of address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 
12 Noon, 2 working days before the meeting (e.g. if the meeting is on a 
Wednesday, received by 12 Noon on the Monday before).  The request should be 
made to Democratic Services at the address listed below.  The request may be 
made by, letter, fax, or electronic mail.  For further details on the rules about 
speaking at meetings or for asking a question on a matter not listed on the 
agenda please contact Democratic Services.

Public questions – Members of the public may ask a question on a matter which 
is not on the agenda.  Questions should be made in writing and by the same 
deadline as for the right of address above.  There are rules on the matters on 
which questions can be asked. Please ask Democratic Services for further 
information 

Councillor right of address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who 
are not members of the Cabinet must notify the Chairman in advance (and no 
later than the immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Disclosure of inter
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 12 July 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock (Deputy 
Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Jonathan Dow, Margaret 
Bannister, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar.

The chairman welcomed Councillor Dow to his first meeting of the 
cabinet.

11 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

12 Declarations of interests by members. 

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the council’s code of conduct and regulation 12(2)(d) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Councillor Tutt declared a personal (and non-prejudicial interest) in 
matters relating to minutes 14 (corporate performance) and 25 (future 
waste, recycling and street cleansing service) as he was a council 
appointed non-executive director of iESE Ltd. 

13 Emergency planning. 

13.1 In the wake of Grenfell Tower fire, the chairman allowed Councillor 
Jenkins to ask about the council’s emergency planning arrangements.  
The assistant director for corporate governance gave the following 
response.  

13.2 All borough and district councils had statutory responsibilities as 
category one emergency responders under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004.  Eastbourne Borough Council’s overarching emergency plan 
covered all these responsibilities, was regularly updated, and was on the 
council’s website.  Underpinning the overall plan were subsidiary plans 
covering the readiness and deployment of rest centres, set up and 
function of the emergency control centre, and high level potential risks, 
for example flood/coast pr
[...]
.

(3) That any future purported delegation to officers to negotiate and/or 
agree terms and/or confer any benefit (financial or otherwise) on any 
company or partnership in which the council has an interest shall be a 
delegation to the council’s chief executive in consultation with the 
council’s chief finance officer (and monitoring officer, where appropriate), 
and in consultation with the relevant lead cabinet members.

(4) That the council will build governance audits as described in para 5.8 
of the report into its annual work programme.

23 Eastbourne business improvement district (BID). 

It was reported that this matter was now due to be considered at the 
cabinet’s next ordinary meeting on 13 September 2017.

Noted.

24 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved:  That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of 
the exempt information is shown below.  (The requisite notice having 
been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.)

25 Future waste, recycling and street cleansing service - delivery 
options. 

25.1 Cabinet considered options for the future waste, recycling and 
street and beach cleansing services.  Eastbourne was part of the East 
Sussex Joint Waste Partnership (ESJWP) to deliver these services 
alongside Hastings Borough Council, Rother District Council and Wealden 
District Council.  A contract had been in place with Kier Services since 

Page 14



15
Cabinet

Wednesday, 12 July 2017

April 2013, due to run for 10 years.  However, a mutual exit had been 
agreed with Kier to terminate the contract in June 2019.  

25.2 Options of either continuing a part of the ESJWP or joining with 
Lewes District Council as part of a directly-delive
[...]
ority 
holding that information) and 5 (information in respect of which a claim 
to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings).

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



BODY: CABINET 

DATE: 13 September 2017 

SUBJECT: Corporate Performance Q1 2017/18

REPORT OF: Deputy Chief Executive

Director of Strategy, Planning and Regeneration

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets over Q1 2017/18 period.

Contact: Jo Harper, Head of Business Strategy and Performance
Tel 01273 085049 or email jo.harper@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

Pauline Adams, Head of Shared Service for Finance
Tel 01323 4157979 or email 
Pauline.adams@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations: Members are asked to:

i) Note the achievements and progress against Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2017/18.

ii) Consider whether there are any particular aspects of 
Council progress or performance that it wishes to 
comment upon or consider further as part of its work 
programme in 2017/18. 

iii) Agree the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2017, 
as set out in part B of the report.

iv) Agree the virements as set out in paragraph 1.4 in part 
B of the report. 

v) Agree the amended capital programme as set out in 
Appendix 4. 

vi) Agree the Treasury Management performance as set 
out in section 5 in part B of the report

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Consultation: The priority themes were developed in consultation with 
residents via the Residents Survey and online Survey which 
were both conducted throughout July and August 2015 and 
informed the development of the corporate plan. 

 

Implications: There are no significant implications of this report.

Conclusions: This report provides an overview of performance against the 
authority’s priority actions and ind
[...]
ancial Implications

The programme is operating within the budget approved by Cabinet in May 
2016. There are no significant variances to report.

6.0 Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report.

7.0 Risk Management Implications

Risk management is a standard part of managing a programme of this scale. 
Risks are assessed regularly and significant issues reported to the 
Programme Board.

8.0 Equality and Diversity

As highlighted at 2.5, the JTP Equality and Fairness Forum has reviewed all 
the equality and fairness analyses and was very satisfied that appropriate 
consideration had been given to equality and fairness considerations.

9.0 Conclusion

The Programme is on budget and key Phase Two milestones are on track, 
with some pressures around some technology deliverables. There will be a 
need to strictly prioritise delivery of the most important technologies and 
business processes that enable the new teams to go live in early 2018. We 
will then work to further improve and develop them through 2018 and 2019 
to fully deliver the planned improvements and efficiencies.

Background Papers
None

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Body: CABINET

Date: 13 September 2017

Subject: Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Ward(s) Devonshire, Meads and Upperton.

Purpose To approve the amended Business Improvement District Business 
Plan.

Decision type: Key decision

Recommend-
ations:

(1) That the amended Business Improvement District Business Plan 
set out in Appendix 1 be approved and the council’s Returning 
Officer (as ‘ballot holder’) be instructed to proceed with the ballot 
and require the lead officer for revenues, benefits and service 
support to supply up to date rating list information in suitable 
format to the ballot contractor.

(2) That the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority – 
(i) to determine the statement of baseline services and baseline 
agreement and to review the agreement annually; and
(ii) if the ballot is successful, to operate a BID revenue account 
and pass over relevant monies to the BID company.

(4) To confirm that the expected costs of the ballot (c.£3,500) will 
be met by the council. 

(5) That the Director of Service Delivery be given delegated 
authority – 
(i) approve the BID operating agreement;
(ii) to vote in favour of the BID in respect of business 
heriditaments held by the council within the BID area; and
(iii) if the ballot is successful, to administer, bill, collect and 
enforce levies under the BID scheme .

(6) To note that the council’s Returning Officer is permitted to 
delegate his responsibilities to others and that he has engaged the 
services of Electoral Reform Services Ltd to undertake the ballot on 
his behalf.

(7) To agree that the initial ‘one-off’ software costs required to 
collect the BID levy (c.£20,000) will be met by the council.

(8) To note that the council’s reasonable costs of collecting the levy 
and the associated financial management costs will be recoverable 
from the BID levy monies as outlined in paragraph8.4 of the report 
to Cabinet on 22 March 2017.

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6

Contacts: Bill McCafferty, Functional Lead for Growth and Prosperity, Tel: 
(01323) 415171 or internally on extension 5171.
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

David Robinson, senior local democracy officer, Tel: (01323) 
415022   E-mail:  david.robinson@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Business improvement districts 

1.1 Cabinet approved the Business Improvement District (“BID”) Business Plan 
at their meeting on 22 March 2017.  At this meeting authority was given for 
the ballot to proceed and for delegations in respect of approval of certain 
documents (including the BID proposal, including business plan and 
operating agreement, the statement of baseline services, for the conduct of 
the ballot and setting up of a r
[...]
upply all bill design, leaflets, and layout 
for recovery documents following the non domestic ratings 
legislation. This will be supplied by the end of March 2017.

Schedule 2 - BID Area

Schedule 3  -  Your Eastbourne BID Proposals

Attached

Page 135



Your Eastbourne BID-Version 1– 13.02.17 26

IN WITNESS of which this Agreement has been executed by the parties as a 
DEED 

Page 136



Your Eastbourne BID-Version 1– 13.02.17 27

THE COMMON SEAL OF ) 
EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL )
was affixed to this contract ) 
in the presence of:- )

Authorised signatory ………………………

EXECUTED as a deed by 
YOUR EASTBOURNE BID LIMITED 
a wholly owned subsidiary of Eastbourne & District Enterprise Agency Limited by: 

…………………………………………. 
Director 

……………………………………………… 
Director/Company Secretary 
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139



Page 140



- 1 -

COMMITTEE CABINET

DATE 13 September 2017

SUBJECT Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD)

REPORT OF Director of Strategy, Planning & Regeneration

Ward(s) All

Purpose To seek Cabinet endorsement of the Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for formal 
adoption at Full Council on 15 November 2017.

Contact Matt Hitchen, Senior Planning Policy Officer
1 Grove Road, Eastbourne
Tel no: (01323) 415253 
E-mail: matt.hitchen@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet endorse the Affordable Housing SPD as set 
out in Appendix 3, and recommend its adoption by Full 
Council.

2. That Cabinet endorse, and recommend to Full Council, 
the revocation of the Affordable Housing Implementation 
Technical Note (adopted 2013) as set out in Appendix 4.

3. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Planning in consultation with the 
Cabinet portfolio holder to make any minor or technical 
adjustments found necessary in the Affordable Housing 
SPD before it is presented to Full Council.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 There is an on-going need for the provision 
[...]
v.uk 

Recommendations: 1. That Cabinet use the Community Housing Funds 
allocated by Government to– 

(a) approve a grant of £50,000 to Action in 
Rural Sussex (AiRS) to set up a Sussex 
Wide Community Housing Hub.

(b) approve funding of £25,000 for Eastbourne 
Borough Council’s share of a post jointly 
funded with Lewes District Council to 
facilitate the Community Housing Fund 
(CHF). 

(c) note that, following expenditure of items 1 
and 2 above, Eastbourne Borough Council 
have £290,894 available to deliver further 
community led housing initiatives.

2. That Cabinet grant delegated authority to the 
Director of Service Delivery in consultation with the 
portfolio holder to take all steps necessary for and 
incidental to the implementation of recommendations 
1(a) and (b) above; and to allocate the uncommitted 
sum of £290,894 on such community led housing 
initiatives as they consider appropriate.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In the autumn statement of 2016 central government announced a budget of 
£60m to support community-led housing developments in areas where the 
impact of second homes is particularly acute. The programme is to run over 
five years.

Page 379

Agenda Item 12

mailto:laura.webster@eastbourne.gov.uk


1.2 In December 2016 Eastbourne Borough Council (“the Council”) received notice 
of the allocation from DCLG of £365,894. Lewes District Council received an 
allocation of £180,179.

1.3 In order to receive the funding, the Council was required to submit a proposal 
as to its intended allocation. The Council proposed to DCLG that funding be 
used:

 to contribute to the development of a Sussex Community Housing Hub; 
and 

 to employ an officer to work across both Eastbourne BC and Lewes DC to 
support local groups to deliver community led housing.

1.4 This bid to DCLG was successful and on 21 April 2017 CMT gave in principle 
approval for how the grant should be spent. This requires formal approval by 
Cabinet.

2.0 Enabling Community-led housi
[...]
	20. NEEDING TO MOVE FOR CARE & SUPPORT REASONS
	21. VULNERABLE APPLICANTS PRIORITISED FOR GENERAL NEEDS TENANCIES OR LICENCES WITH SUPPORT
	22. APPLICANTS IN SUPPORTED HOUSING WHO ARE READY TO MOVE ON
	23. APPLICANTS WHO HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AS HOMELESS
	24. TRANSFER APPLICANTS
	25. REFUSALS OF DIRECT BIDS AFFECTING PRIORITY
	26. HOUSING RELATED DEBT OR RENT ARREARS AFFECTING PRIORITY
	27. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AFFECTING PRIORITY
	28. DELIBERATE WORSENING OF CIRCUMSTANCES AND BECOMING HOMELESS INTENTIONALLY

	How homes are advertised for bidding
	29. HOW WE ADVERTISE HOMES TO LET
	30. LOCAL LETTINGS SCHEMES

	How to bid
	31. THE BIDDING PROCESS
	32. THE SIZE OF HOME APPLICANTS CAN BID FOR
	33. FEEDBACK ON LET HOMES
	34. TIME LIMITS FOR BIDDING
	35. DIRECT BIDDING ON BEHALF OF APPLICANTS

	How we prioritise bids
	36. HOW BIDS ARE PRIORITISED
	38. ADDITIONAL PRIORITY FOR ARMED FORCES PERSONNEL

	The letting process
	39. THE LETTING PROCESS

	Direct allocation
	40. DIRECT ALLOCATION OF HOMES

	Other housing options available to applicants
	41. ALTERNATIVES TO SOCIAL HOUSING
	APPENDIX 1: CONTACTING EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL REGARDING A HOUSING ALLOCATION ISSUE
	APPENDIX 2: RECONSIDERATION OF ALLOCATION DECISION
	Appendix 3: MAKING AN ONLINE APPLICATION FOR HOUSING
	APPENDIX 5: RECEIVING AND REFUSING AN OFFER


	Housing allocations policy (KD) - Appendix C.
	Housing allocations policy (KD) - Appendix D.

	12 Community housing fund (KDGE).
	14 Confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017.
	15 Redundancy and redeployment policy -update.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 13 September 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:-
Councillors David Tutt (Chairman and Leader of the Council), Gill Mattock 
(Deputy Chairman and Deputy Leader of the Council), Margaret Bannister, 
Jonathan Dow, Alan Shuttleworth and John Ungar. 

27 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

28 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Sabri.

29 Declarations of interests by members. 

Councillors Tutt and Ungar declared a personal and non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 8 (Joint transformation programme) as both had 
relatives involved in the process.

Councillor Tutt declared a personal and prejudicial interest in matters 
relating to agenda item 9 (Eastbourne business improvement district) as 
Chair of Eastbourne and District Enterprise Agency Limited (EDEAL). He 
withdrew from the room and Councillor Mattock chaired the meeting for 
consideration of this item.

30 Corporate performance - Quarter 1, 2017-18 (KD). 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Planning and Strategy on the Council’s performance against 
the Corporate Plan’s priority actions, performance indicators and targets 
over the quarter one period for 2017/18.  Part B of the report detailed 
the Council’s financial performance during quarter one.

Visiting member, Councillor Ballard asked questions regarding the Birling 
Gap haze, following receipt of an anonymous email about the incident 
that occurred at the end of August 2017.  Councillor Ballard’s questions 
centred on the long term reputational risks to Eastbourne, whether the 
protocol exercised by the authorities was adequate and the Chairman’s 
future questioning of Southern Water.  Councillor Tutt responded that 
updates were sought daily and the issue would continue to be pursued in 
terms of determining the source.  He commended the emergency 
services for their immediate response to the incident, which had 
minimised public anxiety.



2
Cabinet
Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and 
commended the Council’s performance for answering 86.17% of calls 
within 30 seconds.  Councillor Freebody asked questions on the Council’s 
sickness absence and net additional homes provided.  Officers responded 
that the rise in staff absence was due to a small number of staff with 
long term medical conditions. The Council’s Joint Staff Committee, 
attended by staff and management, had discussed this issue and were 
committed to working together to ensure that staff were supported.  
Councillor Freebody was also advised that although only 5 net additional 
dwellings had been completed, 322 net additional units were under 
construction.

Resolved (key decision): i) That the achievements and progress 
against Corporate Plan priorities for 2017/18 are noted.

ii) That the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter ended June 2017, as set out in part B of the report be 
agreed.

iii) That the virements as set out in paragraph 1.4 of part B of the report 
be agreed.
 
iv) That the amended capital programme as set out in Appendix 4 be 
agreed.

vi) That the Treasury Management performance as set out in section 5 of 
part B of the report be agreed.

31 Joint transformation programme - update (KD). 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Business 
Transformation providing an update of the joint transformation 
programme and decisions taken by the Programme Board.

The programme was currently in phase two and the report outlined the 
priorities for the next four months.  300 full time equivalent (FTE) roles 
were in scope for phase two and 320 staff were affected.  The proposals 
would see a reduction to around 237 FTE roles.

The Cabinet expressed their thanks to staff for engaging with the process 
and noted that around 400 responses had been received during the first 
consultation of phase two.

The programme was operating within the budget that was approved by 
Cabinet in May 2016 and phase one had delivered the savings 
anticipated. There were no significant variances to report.

The Assistant Director for Business Transformation would shortly be 
leaving the authority and the Cabinet expressed its sincere thanks for all 
of his work during the various transformation programmes over the 
years and wished him all the best for the future.



3
Cabinet

Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Resolved: That the Cabinet note the progress made in developing the 
Phase Two proposals as well as the wider programme and decisions 
made by the Programme Board.

(Note: Councillors Tutt and Ungar declared a personal and non 
prejudicial interest in this item as both had relatives involved in the 
process.)

32 Eastbourne business improvement district (BID) (KD). 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding an amended business improvement district (BID) plan.  
Cabinet had previously approved the BID based on the original plan at its 
meeting on 22 March 2017.

Since publication of the report, a revised set of recommendations had 
been produced to address concerns raised during an ongoing 
consultation with town centre traders and Legal & General. These 
recommendations were circulated to those present at the meeting.  
Attention was drawn to revised recommendation 2 that would grant 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and the BID company to determine the most 
appropriate timeline for the ballot to take place.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet to query the 
original proposed timing of the ballot but welcomed the revised 
recommendations to the report which addressed the timing issues.

The amended BID, appended to the report, now included a 15% discount 
on the BID levy for serviced tenancies that pay a separate charge 
(unrelated to the BID levy) to the Arndale Centre for security and 
marketing.  This would apply to 72 units.  Section 5.2 of the report 
detailed examples of levy reductions at other shopping centres.

82% of businesses had expressed support for the BID.

Resolved: (1) That the amended Business Improvement District 
Business Plan set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

(2) That the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Deputy Leader of the 
Council and the BID company, be given delegated authority to determine 
the most appropriate timeline for the ballot to take place. 

(3) That, subject to (2) above;

(a)The council’s Returning Officer (as ‘ballot holder’) be instructed to 
proceed with the ballot and require the lead officer for revenues, benefits 
and service support to supply up to date rating list information in 
suitable format to the ballot contractor.

(b) The Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority – 



4
Cabinet
Wednesday, 13 September 2017

(i) to determine the statement of baseline services and baseline 
agreement and to review the agreement annually; and

(ii) if the ballot is successful, to operate a BID revenue account and 
pass over relevant monies to the BID company.

(c) The expected cost of the ballot (c.£3,500) would be met by the 
council. 

(d) The Director of Service Delivery be given delegated authority – 

(i) to approve the BID operating agreement;

(ii) to vote in favour of the BID in respect of business hereditaments 
held by the council within the BID area; and

(iii) if the ballot is successful, to administer, bill, collect and enforce 
levies under the BID scheme .

(e) Note that the council’s Returning Officer is permitted to delegate his 
responsibilities to others and that he has engaged the services of 
Electoral Reform Services Ltd to undertake the ballot on his behalf.

(f) Agree that the initial ‘one-off’ software costs required to collect the 
BID levy (c.£20,000) will be met by the council.

(g) Note that the council’s reasonable costs of collecting the levy and the 
associated financial management costs will be recoverable from the BID 
levy monies as outlined in paragraph 8.4 of the report to Cabinet on 22 
March 2017.

(Note: Councillor Tutt declared a prejudicial interest in this item. See 
minute 29 above. He withdrew from the room and Councillor Mattock 
chaired the meeting for consideration of this item.)

33 Affordable housing supplementary planning document (SPD) 
(BPF). 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Planning 
and Regeneration regarding the affordable housing supplementary 
planning document.

The document sought Cabinet endorsement for formal adoption at Full 
Council on 15 November 2017.

Councillor Dow expressed his thanks to the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
for their work on the document.

Resolved: (1) That the Affordable Housing SPD as set out in Appendix 3 
be endorsed and recommend to Full Council for adoption. 

(2) That the revocation of the Affordable Housing Implementation 
Technical Note (adopted 2013) as set out in Appendix 4 be endorsed and 
recommended to Full Council,. 



5
Cabinet

Wednesday, 13 September 2017

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration 
and Planning in consultation with the Cabinet portfolio holder to make 
any minor or technical adjustments found necessary in the Affordable 
Housing SPD before it is presented to Full Council.

34 Housing allocations policy (KD). 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
relating to the revised housing allocation policy.  Consultation resulted in 
215 representations being received overall and 85 specific for Eastbourne 
Borough.  The representation indicated a high level of general agreement 
with the modifications.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and queried 
the section of the policy that detailed how people were prioritised for 
properties and the different bandings.  The Director of Service Delivery 
responded that the section would be reviewed and the delegation set out 
in recommendation 3 allowed for technical adjustments to be made in 
consultation with the portfolio holder.  This was supported by the 
Cabinet.

Resolved: (1) That the Housing Allocations Policy as set out in Appendix 
A be adopted. 

(2) That the revocation of the previous Housing allocations Policy 
(adopted 2014) as set out in Appendix B be approved. 

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Service Delivery 
in consultation with the Cabinet portfolio holder to make any minor or 
technical adjustments found necessary in the Housing Allocations Policy.

35 Community housing fund (KDGE). 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Development Project Manager 
regarding a £365,894 allocation of community housing funds from 
central government. Cabinet’s approval was sought for the specified 
expenditure.

The allocation specifically related to identifying new sites for affordable 
housing development and effective utilisation of the funds would provide 
another channel for the delivery of housing, regeneration and community 
benefits.

Resolved: (1) That the Community Housing Funds allocated by 
Government be used to

(a) approve a grant of £50,000 to Action in Rural Sussex (AiRS) to 
set up a Sussex Wide Community Housing Hub. 



6
Cabinet
Wednesday, 13 September 2017

(b) approve funding of £25,000 for Eastbourne Borough Council’s 
share of a post jointly funded with Lewes District Council to 
facilitate the Community Housing Fund (CHF).

(c) note that, following expenditure of items 1 and 2 above, 
Eastbourne Borough Council have £290,894 available to deliver 
further community led housing initiatives. 

(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Service 
Delivery in consultation with the portfolio holder to take all steps 
necessary for and incidental to the implementation of recommendations 
1(a) and (b) above; and to allocate the uncommitted sum of £290,894 
on such community led housing initiatives as they consider appropriate.

36 Exclusion of the public. 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The relevant paragraph of schedule 12A and a description of 
the exempt information is shown below. (The requisite notice having 
been given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.)

37 Confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017. 

The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 were 
submitted. Subject to an amendment agreed between Councillor Smart 
and the Cabinet, the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

38 Redundancy and redeployment policy -update. 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Organisational Development. The report set out the 
current activity within the Redundancy and Redeployment procedure and 
actions taken to support affected individuals.

Resolved: (1) That the actions taken to manage implications of change 
for displaced individuals through support, redeployment and assistance 
with self marketing under the Redundancy and Redeployment Procedure 
be noted.

(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the 
event that redeployment is not secured by the relevant date be agreed.

Notes: (1) The report remains confidential. (2) Exempt information 
reasons 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual.



7
Cabinet

Wednesday, 13 September 2017

The meeting closed at 6.53 pm

Councillor David Tutt
Chairman


